fixed) and the average closing price of Excel Class A common shares for a period of five days before and including

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 6-K

61

April 15, 2008 (date of consummation of the merger) was used. The purchase price allocation is not yet finalized. No
fair values have been assigned to certain newbuilding vessel contracts nor the time charters attached to certain of these
newbuilding vessels, as no refund guarantees have been received for these vessels and there are current uncertainties
in connection with the shipyard which has undertaken their construction, and with their ability to deliver the vessels,
on time or at all. Because of this uncertainty, the purchase price allocation and corresponding fair value adjustments
are preliminary and subject to revision based on the final determination of the fair values of the related newbuilding
vessel contracts and time charters attached.

31

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 6-K

62

EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. Dollars)
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2007

Excel Quintana
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
(Note 2)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 243,672 $ 115,959 $ (230,997) (b) $ 128,634
Restricted cash 3,175 - - 3,175
Other current assets 5,887 7,247 - 13,134
   Total current Assets 252,734 123,206 (230,997) 144,943
FIXED ASSETS:
Advances for vessels’
acquisition/construction - 63,137 99,319 162,456
Vessels, net 527,164 1,020,735 1,190,015 2,737,914
Office furniture and equipment,
net 1,466 818 - 2,284
   Total fixed assets, net 528,630 1,084,690 1,289,334 (a) 2,902,654
OTHER NON CURRENT
ASSETS: -
Investment in affiliate 15,688 - - 15,688
Goodwill 400 - 310,129 (a) 310,529
Deferred drydockings, net 6,427 8,659 (2,211) (a) 12,875
Deferred financing costs, net 4,470 4,657 (4,402) (b) 4,725
Deferred pre-acquisition costs 4,222 - (4,222) -
Time charter premium, net - 4,838 (4,838)  (a) -
Leased-in contracts - - 290,057 (a) 290,057
Loss on sale and leaseback, net - 3,180 (3,180) (a) -
Restricted cash 11,825 - - 11,825
   Total assets 824,396 1,229,230 1,639,670 3,693,296

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Current portion of long-term
debt 39,179 77,218 159,980 (b) 276,377
Other current liabilities 16,811 33,039 - 49,850
   Total Current Liabilities 55,990 110,257 159,980 326,227
LONG-TERM DEBT, net of
current portion 368,585 612,600 380,596 (b) 1,361,781
Interest  rate swap loss - 30,093 23,170 (a) 53,263
Leased-out charters - - 67,264 (a) 67,264
Time charters assumed - - 798,778 (a) 798,778
Minority interest - 9,053 - 9,053

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 6-K

63

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 399,821 467,227 209,882 (1) 1,076,930
Total Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity $ 824,396 $ 1,229,230 $ 1,639,670 $ 3,693,296

(1)   The pro forma adjustment of $209,882 is analyzed as follows:

 ●  Reversal of Quintana’s net assets adjusted to fair values as of 31 December 2007
.....  (467,227)

  ●  Account for the pro forma adjustments [Refer to Note 2 (b)]
.....   677,109

  209,882

32

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 6-K

64

EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT FOR SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

Excel Quintana
Pro Forma

adjustments Pro Forma
(Note 2)

REVENUES $ 177,507 $ 236,403 $ 297,745 (e),(f) $ 711,655
EXPENSES:
Voyage expenses 13,281 104 11,381 (f) 24,766
Charter hire expense - 14,592 19,891 (e) 34,483
Vessel operating expenses 33,637 36,721 - 70,358
Depreciation 27,864 50,173 35,441 (d) 113,478
Amortization of deferred
dry-docking  and special survey costs 3,904 1,951 - 5,855
Merger related costs - 1,380 - 1,380
General and administrative expenses 12,953 17,063 - 30,016

91,639 121,984 66,713 280,336

GAIN ON SALE OF VESSEL 6,194 - - 6,194

Operating Income 92,062 114,419 231,032 437,513

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES):
Interest and finance costs (14,975) (64,831) 1,071 (c) (78,735)
Interest income 7,485 3,200 - 10,685
Other, net (66) 800 - 734
Total other income (expenses), net (7,556) (60,831) 1,071 (67,316)
Net Income, before taxes 84,506 53,588 232,103 370,197
U.S. Source Income Taxes (486) - - (486)
Net Income, after taxes and before
minority interest and income from
investment in affiliate 84,020 53,588 232,103 369,711
Minority interest 2 180 - 182
Income from investment in affiliate 873 - - 873
Net income $ 84,895 $ 53,768 $ 232,103 $ 370,766

Earnings per common share, basic $ 4.26 $ 8.46
Weighted average number of shares,
basic (2) 19,949,644 43,803,764
Earnings per common share, diluted $ 4.25 $ 8.46
Weighted average number of shares,
diluted (2) 19,965,676 43,819,796

(2)

Edgar Filing: EXCEL MARITIME CARRIERS LTD - Form 6-K

65

Pro forma weighted average number of shares, basic and diluted, include (i) Excel Class A common shares issued
upon the consummation of the merger and calculated on the basis of Quintana's outstanding shares of common
stock of 59,050,786 at the closing of the merger and at an exchange ratio of 0.3979 of an Excel Class A common